2028   (8,455) (905)
2029 (7,476)   (263)
2030 -   -

Thereafter -   -

PSPRS Police

42

Item A.

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

- 36 -

NOTE 8 – INTERFUND BALANCES AND ACTIVITY

Interfund transfers – Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows:

Transfer To
Transfer HURF

From Fund
General Fund 129,197$
Utilities Fund 52,048

181,245$

The purpose of the transfers shown above to the Utilities Fund and HURF from the General Fund
was to cover budgeted expenses.

NOTE 9 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND ERROR CORRECTIONS

During fiscal year 2025, accounting changes for the implementation of GASB Statement No.
101, Compensated Absences resulted in adjustments to and restatements of beginning net
position and/or fund balance, as follows:

Not position/fund Change in Net position/fund
balance at June 30, 2024 accounting principle balance July 1, 2024
as previously reported GASB 101 as restated

Government -wide
Governmental activities 3,920,938$   (78,056)$   3,842,882$

43

Item A.

- 37 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

44

Item A.

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedule.
- 38 -

Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues
Taxes 1,450,000$  1,450,000$  1,367,060$  (82,940)$
Intergovernmental 459,172   459,172   548,732   89,560
Charges for services 303,500   303,500   194,084   (109,416)
Parking 355,000   355,000   392,720   37,720
Fines and forfeits 71,000   71,000   103,300   32,300
Licenses and permits 35,700   35,700   31,694   (4,006)
Miscellaneous 218,623   218,623   15,633   (202,990)
Investment earnings 14,000   14,000   21,371   7,371
Donations and grants 2,000,800   2,000,800   13,392   (1,987,408)
Net oTotal revenues 4,907,795   4,907,795   2,687,986   (2,219,809)

Expenditures
General government 608,700   608,700   574,907 33,793
Magistrate court 121,880   121,880   115,141 6,739
Police 838,100   838,100   760,934 77,166
Fire 663,150   663,150   597,355 65,795
Library 133,625   133,625   120,930 12,695
Planning and zoning 135,525   135,525   95,375 40,150
Parks 23,870   23,870   19,379 4,491
Properties 225,200   225,200   183,371 41,829
Parking 120,305   120,305   103,753 16,552
Capital 2,000,000   2,000,000   628,517 1,371,483

Total expenditures 4,870,355   4,870,355   3,199,662   1,670,693

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 37,440   37,440   (511,676)   (549,116)

Other financing sources (uses)
Sale of capital assets 12,500   12,500   8,160   (4,340)
Transfers (490,000)   (490,000)   (129,197)   360,803

Total other financing sources (uses) (477,500)   (477,500)   (121,037)   356,463

Net change in fund balances (440,060)   (440,060)   (632,713)   (192,653)

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,645,687   1,645,687   1,645,687   -

Fund balances, end of year 1,205,627$  1,205,627$  1,012,974$  (192,653)$

Budgeted Amounts

45

Item A.

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
HURF Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedule.
- 39 -

Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues
Intergovernmental 48,000$   48,000$   48,973$   973$
Investment earnings 2,750   2,750   3,906   1,156

Total revenues 50,750   50,750   52,879   2,129
Net other postemployment benefit asset

Expenditures
Current

Public works and streets 240,730   240,730   210,856   29,874

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (189,980)   (189,980)   (157,977)   32,003

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers 190,000   190,000   181,245   (8,755)

Net change in fund balances 20   20   23,268   23,248

Fund balances, beginning of year 72,166   72,166   72,166   -

Fund balances, end of year 72,186$   72,186$   95,434$   23,248$

Budgeted Amounts

46

Item A.

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Grants Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedule.
- 40 -

Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues
Intergovernmental 4,466,000$  4,466,000$  99,440$   (4,366,560)$
Donations and grants -   -   1,169   1,169

Net oTotal revenue 4,466,000   4,466,000   100,609   (4,365,391)

Expenditures
Current

General government 525,000   525,000   -   525,000
Public safety -   -   36,294   (36,294)
Community development -   -   13,700   (13,700)

Capital outlay 3,941,000   3,941,000   50,000   3,891,000
Total expenditures 4,466,000   4,466,000   99,994   4,366,006

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures -   -   615   615

Fund balances, beginning of year 249,828   249,828   249,828   -

Fund balances, end of year 249,828$   249,828$   250,443$   615$

Budgeted Amounts

47

Item A.

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA
Required Supplementary Information

Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules
June 30, 2025

- 41 -

NOTE 1 – BUDGETING AND BUDGETARY CONTROL

Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) requires the Town to prepare and adopt a balanced budget
annually for each governmental fund. The Town Council must approve such operating budgets
on or before the third Monday in July to allow sufficient time for the legal announcements and
hearings required for the adoption of the property tax levy on the third Monday in August.
A.R.S. prohibits expenditures or liabilities in excess of the amounts budgeted.